
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call David Penrose, Governance Services on 
01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 18 November 2014 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

 
 
Membership 

 

  
Chairman Councillor GJ Powell 
 Councillor JW Millar Herefordshire Council 

 
 Richard Beeken Wye Valley NHS Trust 
 Helen Coombes Director  of Adults Wellbeing 
 Jo Davidson Director for Children's Wellbeing 
 Paul Deneen Healthwatch 
 Dr Andy Watts Clinical Lead, Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 
Non Voting 

 
Jacqui Bremner 

 
Representative of a Carers' Organisation (Currently 
Herefordshire Carers Support) 

 Shaun Clee 2gether NHS Foundation Trust 
 Sue Doheny Arden, Herefordshire and Worcester LAT 
 Claire Keetch Third Sector Board 
 Alistair Neill Herefordshire Council 
 Supt. Sue Thomas West Mercia Police 

 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  18 NOVEMBER 2014 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests of interest by Members in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 12 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2014. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Public relating to matters within 
the Board’s Terms of Reference. 
 

(Questions must be submitted by midday eight clear working days before the day of 
the meeting (ie on the Wednesday 13 calendar days before a meeting to be held on 
a Tuesday.)) 
 

 

6.   BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) SUBMISSION UPDATE 
 

 

 To receive a verbal updated report on the Better Care Fund.  
 

 

7.   HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT 
 

13 - 26 

 To recommend to Council amended terms of reference for the Board and 
agree next steps in Board development. 
 

 

8.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY 
 

27 - 40 

 To receive a report on the Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy. 
 

 

9.   KNOWING OUR CHILDREN: PRIORITY SETTING AND PROGRESS OF 
THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PARTNERSHIP 
 

41 - 70 

 To enable the board to provide direction to the development of the children 
and young people’s partnership (CYPP). 
 

 

10.   NATIONAL EXTENDED TROUBLED FAMILIES PROGRAMME (TO 
FOLLOW) 
 

 

 To receive a report on the National Extended Troubled Families Programme. 
 

 

11.   SYSTEM RESILIENCE PLAN (TO FOLLOW) 
 

 

 To receive assurance on the System Resilience Plan. 
 

 

12.   SYSTEM WIDE TRANSFORMATION 
 

 

 To monitor progress on system wide transformation.   
 

 

13.   HEALTHWATCH UPDATE 
 

71 - 76 

 To receive a report from Healthwatch. 
 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  18 NOVEMBER 2014 

 

 
 

14.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

77 - 80 

 To receive the Board’s Work Programme and make any appropriate 
adjustments. 
 

 

15.   ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

81 - 82 

 To receive a briefing note. 
 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees
[...]
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located in the 
circular car park at the front of the building.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated 
the building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 

6



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Grand Jury Room, Shire Hall, Hereford on Thursday 16 October 
2014 at 3.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor GJ Powell (Chairman) 
Councillor  (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: JW Millar, Ms H Coombes, Mrs J Davidson, Dr A Watts, 

Ms J Bremner, Mrs C Keetch, Mr A Neill and Supt S Thomas 
 
  
  
57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr R Bekeen, Mr S Clee, Mr P Deneen and Mrs S 
Doheny. 
 

58. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Mr A Dawson for Mr R Bekeen, Mr C Merker for Mr S Clee, Mr K Andrews for Mr P Deneen 
and Mr B Hanford for Mrs S Doheny. 
 

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

60. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 15 July 2014 were signed and approved as a correct 
record. 
 

61. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

62. SYSTEM WIDE TRANSFORMATION BOARD - THE CASE FOR CHANGE   
 
The Board received a report on the System Wide Transformation Board from the Chief 
Executive, Herefordshire Council. During his presentation he highlighted the following areas: 
 
• That the Transformation Board would cover the whole Health and Social Care System in 
the County, and not a single part of it as the quality of services needed to be improved in 
order to deliver better long term outcomes for patients. 
 

• The transformation programme that would be drawn up would concentrate on three main 
areas:  improved outcomes for residents, greater efficiencies for providers and 
commissioners and projects and schemes that would deliver cash savings. The intention 
would be to drive improvements in order to release unnecessary costs in the system.  
The West Midlands Ambulance Service and the Powys Teaching Health Board would 
also be included in order to ensure cross border engagement. 
 

• Progress would be reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board on a regular basis. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

7



 

 

Councillor Millar said that he was Interim Chairman of the Transformation Board, and he 
felt the key was to focus on the case for change and the outcomes that were produced 
by the changes that were made. He concurred with comments that a multi-layered 
approach was needed, and said that there was a need to redesign the whole system 
delivery.  
 
The Chairman said that the work of the Board should be driven by the results, and that 
radical change of the system was necessary.  The Chief Executive, Herefordshire 
Council concurred, and said that the work of the Board would be incremental, and 
undertaken in manageable steps that would reshape the way work was undertaken in 
the Health and Social Care landscape. It was noted that West Mercia Police were also 
undertaking a transformational programme, which would deliver initial outcomes in 
February 2015. 
 
Resolved: that the development of a Health and Wellbeing system wide 
transformation programme be noted 
 

63. BETTER CARE FUND PLAN   
 
A report on the Be
[...]
ortance of personal 
budgets would increase not only in social care, but also in the NHS as people with 
complex health needs would be offered them.   

 

• That whilst the BCF work predated the Transformational Board, it was one of the 
agents of change that the Board would be using. The BCF was changing what was 
happening in health and social care, and was allowing partner agencies to engage 
with finding alternative ways forward.   
 

Resolved:   
 
That; 
 
a) The summary of the revised guidance be noted;  

b) The elements of the plan agreed using the delegated powers agreed by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board subject to the completion of the ongoing work 
as required in the guidance and submission be approved; 

c) the task and finish approach for completion of further requirements and 
agreements be approved; 

d) the national assurance process and feedback to date was noted; 

e) authority be delegated to the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, the 
Chief Accountable Officer of the CCG and the Director of Adults and 
Wellbeing as appropriate to agree further BCF plan submissions if required 
in November or December 2014. 

 
64. HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (HSCB) ANNUAL REPORT 

AND BUSINESS PLAN   
 
The Board noted the Herefordshire Safeguarding Children’s Board (HSCB) Annual 
Report and Business Plan.  The Director of Children’s Wellbeing reported that the 
intention was to ensure the Board was paying due regard to Children’s Safeguarding and 
to express views on the content and priorities of the Business Plan.  In the ensuing 
discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
• That in order to see an improvement within safeguarding, the HSCB would need to 
be more proactive. 
 

• The HSCB had ensured  the programme, had an ongoing focus on safeguarding in 
agency work within the County and ensured that the culture of sharing information 
between partners and the quality of that information was honest and open to 
challenge 
 

• Pri
[...]
ial impact  

of the Care Act on Herefordshire Council be noted 
 
 

67. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Board noted its work programme. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 17.00 CHAIRMAN 

11



12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Annie Brookes, Governance Manager on Tel (01432) 260605 

 

 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MEETING DATE: 18 November 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: Health & Wellbeing Board: Development 

REPORT BY: Governance Manager 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To recommend to Council amended terms of reference for the Board and agree next steps 
in Board development. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
(a) the draft terms of reference at appendix B, including proposed changes to 

membership, be agreed for recommendation to Council;  
(b) a further report be brought to the board by the end of February 2015 on 

stakeholder engagement mechanisms; and 
(c) authority be delegated to the Director for Children’s Wellbeing, following 

consultation with the board chairman, to progress a board development 
programme supported by the local government association. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

13



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Annie Brookes, Governance Manager on Tel (01432) 260605 

 

Alternative options 

1 Terms of reference could remain unchanged; this option would not assist in providing 
the board with a clear focus. 

2 Alternative terms of reference/membership could be adopted; the terms of reference 
and membership proposed take account of the learning gained from developing 
health and wellbeing boards.  

Reasons for recommendations 

3 To ensure that governance arrangements for the board remain fit for purpose and 
that the board receives appropriate development support. 

Key considerations 

4 Following the requirements of the Health & Social Care Act 2012, the curren
[...]
ng process. 

The board will provide an annual report to Council. 

Membership 

Membership of the board is: 

• Herefordshire Council x 5 one of the cabinet members taking the chair(Cabinet Member 
Health & Wellbeing, Cabinet Member Young People and Children’s Wellbeing, Director for 
Adults & Wellbeing, Director for Children’s Wellbeing, Director of Public Health) 

• Herefordshire CCG x 3 one of which to take on role of vice chair (one to be a lay member) 

• Herefordshire Healthwatch x 2 

• Local Area Team x1 (non-voting member) 

The Council, at its annual meeting, appoints the chairman. 

The quorum for the meeting shall be four, to include one member from each of the council, CCG and 
Healthwatch. 

Board members may nominate a named substitute from their organisation. 

Wider Engagement 

The Board will seek to engage all stakeholders in the development of the health & wellbeing strategy 
and commissioning plans and will invite representatives from relevant stakeholder bodies to attend 
board meetings as relevant to the agenda.  

The Board will ensure that effective communication and engagement mechanisms are in place to 
enable good public, patient, service user and stakeholder engagement. 

24



 

 

By working together the board will proactively seek to embed good partner, public and patient 
engagement within the day to day business of the board through adherence to the following 
principles: 

• Being clear of purpose 

• Taking responsibility for good public engagement including feedback of engagement results 

• Committing to culture change 

• Providing access to information 

• Fostering effective working relations based on mutual trust 

• Acting with collective responsibility 

• Developing an understanding of the working cultures operating within Herefordshire’s 
health and wellbeing system. 

Business Management 

The board is a statutory committee of the council and will be treated as if it were a committee 
appointed by the council under s102 of the Local Government Act 1972; it is exempt from the rules 
on political proportionality. 

The board will act in accordance with the council’s committee procedure rules and access to 
information rules. 

The board will develop an operating model and work programme to support delivery of the health & 
wellbeing strategy. 

The board will produce an annual report. 

The board will meet not less than 4 times a year and at other times by arrangement in accordance 
with the committee procedure rules. 

The board may establish working groups to lead on specific issues and may co-opt additional (non-
voting) representatives to those working groups. 

 

 

 

 

25



26



Further information on the subject of this r
Jo Robins, Interim Consultant in Public Health

 

MEETING: HEALTH & 

MEETING DATE: 18 NOVEMBER 2014

TITLE OF REPORT: REFRESH OF THE HEALT
STRATEGY

REPORT BY: Interim Director of Public Health
Interim 

 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

• To provide board members with a progress report on the refresh of the health and 
wellbeing strategy 

• To seek the views of the
identified to date 

• To seek endorsement for the consultation and engagement focus of the strategy 
• To outline the timeline for the development of the strategy and action plan

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
(a) Board members discuss and provide views on the themes identified thus 

far in the Health & Wellbeing Strategy
(b) Board members identify their role in championing and communicating the 

health and wellbeing strategy and action plan
(c) board members identify how the

health and wellbeing strategy within their  respective organization, 
workforces or the groups you represent and ensure feedback is provided

rmation on the subject of this report is available from
Interim Consultant in Public Health on Tel (01432) 3838

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

18 NOVEMBER 2014 

REFRESH OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING 
STRATEGY 

Interim Director of Public Health 
Interim Consultant in Public Health

To provide board members with a progress report on the refresh of the health and 

To seek the views of the health and wellbeing board members on the key themes 

To seek endorsement for the consultation and engagement focus of the strategy 
To outline the timeline for the development of the strategy and action plan

Board members discuss and provide views on the themes identified thus 
far in the Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
Board members identify their role in championing and communicating the 
health and wellbeing strategy and action plan 
board members identify how they communicate the key themes of the 
health and wellbeing strategy within their  respective organization, 
workforces or the groups you represent and ensure feedback is provided

eport is available from 
383882 

 

H & WELLBEING 

 
Consultant in Public Health 

To provide board members with a progress report on the refresh of the health and 

health and wellbeing board members on the key themes 

To seek endorsement for the consultation and engagement focus of the strategy  
To outline the timeline for the development of the strategy and action plan 

Board members discuss and provide views on the themes identified thus 

Board members identify their role in championing and communicating the 

y communicate the key themes of the 
health and wellbeing strategy within their  respective organization, 
workforces or the groups you represent and ensure feedback is provided; 

AGENDA ITEM 8

27



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jo Robins, Interim Consultant in Public Health on Tel (01432) 383882 

 

Alternative Options 

1 There are no Alternative Options and the reasons why are that the Herefordshire 
Health & Wellbeing Board has been established under the provisions set out in the 
Health & Social Care Act 2012. 

2 The Board is a key strategic leadership forum that drives ongoi
[...]
cate and engage with local people you work with ?

• 2.What can you do in your role

• 3. What actions will you take as a result of hearing this today

• 4. Need sign up and endorsement from key leads here     

39



6

Next Steps 

• Agreeing a governance structure for the Health & 
Wellbeing Board

• Firming up the outcomes 

• Working up an action plan

• Working up a draft document

40



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Chris Baird, Assistant Director, Education and Commissioning on Tel (01432) 260264 

 

 

MEETING: 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MEETING DATE: 18 November 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: Knowing our children: priority setting and 
progress of the children and young people’s 
partnership 

REPORT BY: Assistant Director, Education and 
Commissioning 

 

Alternative options 

1 No alternative options are provided as this is a report for consideration. 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To enable the health and wellbeing board to provide direction to the development of the 
children and young people’s partnership (CYPP). 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
(a) the health and wellbeing board note and endorse the development of the 

children and young people’s partnership; and 
(b) Consider how  children and young people should influence the work of the 

health and wellbeing board; and 
(c) Receive an update on the work of the children and young people’s partnership 

in March 2015. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

41



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Chris Baird, Assistant Director, Education and Commissioning on Tel (01432) 260264 

 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 The health and wellbeing board has agreed that the children and young people’s 
partnership forms parts of its governance arrangements and that it provides a specific 
focus on outcomes for children and young people in Herefordshire.  This report 
enables the health and wellbeing board to oversee the work of the children and young 
people’s partnership and to influence its development. 

Key considerations 

3 The health and wellbeing board has recognised the children and young people’s 
partnership as a key group within its governance arrangements. 

4 The children and young people’s partnership is positioned to fulfil the existing 
legislative requirements of the local authority and its partners.  Previously the children 
and young people’s partnership fulfilled the statutory duties of a children’s trust.  For a 
period of time in Herefordshire the work of this partnership changed to reflect the new 
expectations of central government.  In retrospect this resulted in an absence of 
system wide strategic leadership and direction specifically related to children and 
young people in Herefordshire, with a light touch approach to multi agency 
developments. 

5 The lead member for children and the director of children’s services have led the 
partnership approach over recent months and led the agreement from all parties that 
the partnership should take a much more proactive and planned approach to system 
wide change in key priorities in Herefordshire, driving improvement in outcomes, 
quality and cost reduction.   

6 This has been informed by a joint planning session with the Herefordshire 
Safeguarding Children’s Board and the Children and Young People’s Partnership 
which considered the respective roles of each group, the progress on the priorities of 
the partnership over the past year, the needs analysis which was commissioned by 
the Partnership (Children Integrated Needs Assessment – CINA) and the current 
priorities from each agencies perspective. 

7 The following key issues for children and young people in Herefordshire have been 
prioritised to be effectively addressed through a transformative partnership approach 

• Improve outcomes for children with a disabil
[...]
 of data going forward to improve accuracy and timely updates. 

The data is not owned by WMAS – it is owned by stakeholders and ultimately the people of 
Herefordshire. The data is a powerful potential resource. Colleagues at Herefordshire Council, 
HVOSS and Herefordshire Carers Support are working alongside the project team to develop 
ideas for the further use of this data, in the first instance as a tool for professionals, so that they 
can tap into the DoS on behalf of their patients and direct them to services appropriate to their 
needs and wants. Further, there may be scope for future work to provide customer-facing 
database access, something like the Yellow Pages of health and social care, for patients and 
carers to access if they seek specific services. Clearly this would require funding and project 
support and we would ask that the Board consider this proposal on its merits. 

 

 

Julia Irving Gregory     Tee Mpofu 

Contract Support Officer    DoS Lead, WMAS 

82


	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	7 Health & Wellbeing Board Development
	Appendix A TofR
	Appendix B governance
	Appendix C proposed tor

	8 Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy
	Strategy Report
	Health  Wellbeing Board Strategy presentation

	9 KNOWING OUR CHILDREN: PRIORITY SETTING AND PROGRESS OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PARTNERSHIP
	004a CYP Partnership - Appendix 1
	004b CYP Partnership - Appendix 2
	004c CYP Partnership - Appendix 3

	13 HEALTHWATCH UPDATE
	HWH Nov 2014

	14 Work Programme
	23 Timeline - Oct 2014 to May 2015

	15 Items for Information



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, Hereford on Tuesday 18 
November 2014 at 3.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor GJ Powell (Chairman) 
 

 Members: DCI D Barratt, Mr R Beeken, Ms J Bremner,  Ms H Coombes, 
Mrs J Davidson, Mr P Deneen, Mr A Lee, Councillor JW Millar, Dr J Omary  and 
Dr A Watts  

 

  
In attendance: Councillors CNH Attwood and MD Lloyd-Hayes 
   
68. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Mr S Clee, Mrs S Lloyd, Mrs C Keetch, Mr A Neill and Supt 
Susan Thomas. 
 

69. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
DCI D Barratt for Supt S Thomas, Dr J Omany for Mrs S Doheny and Mr A Lee for Mr S Clee. 
 

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

71. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 16 October were approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

72. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

73. BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) SUBMISSION UPDATE   
 
The Board received an update on the submission of the Better Care Fund in which the 
following areas were highlighted: 
 

 The Herefordshire BCF Plan had been submitted in September 2014 and was 
assured with a single condition that related to reaching the required financial and risk 
share agreements for the national conditions, and developing greater clarity on the 
expenditure relating to the three BCF schemes. 
 

 a Joint BCF Task & Finish Group with membership from the Local Authority and CCG 
and invitations for  the Health Trust to attend, had been working to progress the BCF 
Plan to a state that met the National Assurance requirements. 

 

 That a revised BCF Plan would be submitted by way of a fast track option by 28th 
November.   

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 



 

 

 
74. HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT   

 
The Board received a report on proposed changes to its terms of reference.  The 
Director of Children’s Wellbeing highlighted the following areas: 
 

 The report outlined areas of best practice for Health and Wellbeing Boards, as 
provided by the Local Government Association. 
 

 That Appendix C of the report outlined a move to more appropriate set of roles and 
responsibilities for the Board and the proposed balance of membership of the Board 
reflected its statutory role and the effective working of the Board. 

 

 That Appendix B laid out an effective mechanism to engage all stakeholders not 
represented on the Board, but who were involved in other Boards which had wider 
membership. 

 

 That whilst providers would no longer be members of the Board, they would be 
represented on the Transformation Board which would provide a wide engagement 
for stakeholders within the County.  Reports from relevant bodies would be invited 
as appropriate. 

 

 That the intention would be to provide a report to the next meeting of Council and 
resolve the engagement process in order to have a plan for the Board in place by 
the 1 April.  

 
Resolved 
 
THAT: 
 

a) the draft terms of reference at appendix B, including proposed changes to 
membership, be agreed for recommendation to Council 
 

b) a further report be brought to the Board by the end of February 2015 on 
stakeholder engagement mechanisms; and 
 

c) authority be delegated to the Director for Children’s Wellbeing, following 
consultation with the Board Chairman, to progress a Board development 
programme supported by the Local Government Association. 

 
 

75. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY   
 
The Board received a presentation on the proposed Health and Wellbeing Strategy.   
 
During the ensuing debate the following points and issues were raised: 
 

 Whether or not the overarching strategy reflected sufficiently that the system worked 
well at a time of crisis. 

 

 That the Board should be aware that the function of the strategy was the broad 
determination of health.  This could include roads, transport, education as well as 
alcohol and mental health issues.   

 

 That greater prominence should be given to the work of the Transformation Board 
and the Children’s Partnership.  Young people’s mental health issues should be 
seen as a priority. 



 

 

 

 That agreement was needed around a definition of ‘wellbeing’.  Consideration 
should also be given to what the wider assets were, and what solutions to problems 
were. 

 

 That care should be taken with the use of language, as the strategy was designed to 
be a public facing document, and not one solely for the use of the Board.  It should 
focus around wellbeing, and the shifts that the Board wanted to make in this area in 
the County in order to guide resource allocation. 

 

 As there was an increased confidence in the reporting of sexual crimes, that within 
the themes there should be a greater emphasis on domestic abuse and the 
inclusion of sexual violence. 

 

 That the voluntary sector were included in the project team that was looking at the 
consultation for the strategy, and were represented by hvoss. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That: 

 

(a) views on the themes identified thus far in the Health & Wellbeing Strategy 

be discussed; 

 
(b) Board Members undertook to communicate the key themes of the Health 

& Wellbeing Strategy within their  respective organisations, and ensure 

feedback be provided; and; 

 
(c) The Board endorsed the approach being taken 

 
76. KNOWING OUR CHILDREN: PRIORITY SETTING AND PROGRESS OF THE 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PARTNERSHIP   
 
The Board received a report on Knowing Our Children: priority setting and progress of 
the Children and young People’s Partnership. 
 
The following areas were highlighted: 
 

 That it had been considered that the Partnership had been too passive, and as a 
result it had been reinvigorated and there were now five key themes that had 
been prioritised to be effectively addressed through a transformative partnership 
approach.    

 

 There had been a move across the Partnership away from universality to 
targeting activity. 

 

 The Partnership had established an Executive Group that fulfilled the statutory 
requirements, made up of a range of partners and chaired by the Lead Member 
for Children’s Wellbeing. 
 

 Discussions were in hand with the Herefordshire Children’s Safeguarding Board 
regarding the safeguarding agenda and how the wellbeing aspects of this would 
be taken forward. 
 



 

 

 That the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment would provide linkages between 
individual needs assessments and individual interest groups.  

 
Resolved: 
 
That  
 

a) the Board note and endorse the development of the Children and Young 
People’s Partnership; and 

b) the Board consider how children and young people should influence the its 
work; and 

c) An update on the work of the Children and Young People’s partnership be 
considered in March 2015. 

 
77. NATIONAL EXTENDED TROUBLED FAMILIES PROGRAMME   

 
The Board received a report on the extended National Troubled Families Programme.  
The Head of Commissioning highlighted the following areas: 
 

 The Families First programme, Herefordshire’s local branding of the national 
Troubled Families initiative, identified families with a range of issues affecting 
both children and adults in the household. The aim locally was to “Turn around” 
the most chaotic and challenging families within the County, improve family and 
community outcomes and reduce the demand on public sector services.  These 
aims would be achieved through a multi-agency, coordinated approach building 
on the eight locality teams that were already operational.  
 

 That since 2012 the Programme had already helped to support 242 families, with 
204 families showing a reduction in crime and anti-social behaviour with their 
children now regularly attending school. 

 

 This was initially a three year national programme to March 2015 to address the 
needs of 120,000 families; Herefordshire had a target of 310 families. The 
government agreed that the programme would run for an additional five years 
from 2015/16 with a target of 400,000 families nationally. 
 

 Herefordshire’s target was likely to be around 1,000 families over the extended 
programme lifetime. This was a significant increase to the current profile. Based 
on the likely target, total grant funding that could be secured was estimated to be 
£2.6million over the five years of the programme. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That 
 
(a) The Board confirmed its commitment to the local Families First 

programme; and; 
 

(b) recommended to Cabinet that the Council, as lead partner, joined the 
extended national Troubled Families programme. 

 
 

78. SYSTEM RESILIENCE PLAN   
 
The Board received a report on the Hereford System Resilience Plan.  The Director of 
Operations Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (HCCG) said that the plan had 



 

 

been assured by NHS England in October 2014 which had triggered the release of 
£1.1m in allocated monies to support targeted support in the Urgent Care system.   
 
Additional funding had also been allocated from central resilience funds and plans were 
being put together for the non-recurring £2.6m which would be available in support of the 
Wye Valley NHS Trust, and the £92k targeted at improving crises care and early 
intervention in psychosis which would extend liaison psychiatry to Community Hospitals. 
 
The following comments were made in discussion: 
 

 That it was important that the monies within the System Resilience Plan should be 
recurring, as this would allow medium term planning; over a two year rather than a 
two month basis. 
 

 That although the funds were not recurrent, the investment that would be made 
would allow for transformational change. 

 
Resolved: That the Board acknowledge the progress made on the System 
Resilience Plan 
 

79. SYSTEM WIDE TRANSFORMATION   
 
The Cabinet Member (Young People and Children's Wellbeing) that there would be a 
workshop at the next Transformation Board which would discuss the commissioning and 
provider plans.  He expected further progress to be made in December. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
 

80. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE   
 
The Board received a report on the activities of Healthwatch. 
 
The Director of Adults Wellbeing thanked the Independent Chairman for the work that 
had been undertaken by Healthwatch on Adult Social Care.  The review was undertaken 
in a positive manner and had provided feedback which had been incorporated into the 
Council’s strategy. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 

81. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Board received its Work Programme. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted 
 

82. ITEMS FOR INFORMATION   
 
A briefing report was noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 5pm CHAIRMAN 


